

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 18-16830

STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA!, Randall Brannon, Madera Ministerial
Association, Susan Stjerne, First Assembly of God – Madera and Dennis
Sylvester,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

United States Department of the Interior, *et al.*,

Defendants and Appellees.

United States District Court, Eastern District of California,
Case No. 2:16-CV-02681 AWI-EPG
Hon. Anthony W. Ishii

Appellants' Reply Brief

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
Sean M. Sherlock, SBN 161627
Todd E. Lundell, SBN 250813
Jing (Jenny) Hua, SBN 294984
600 Anton Blvd, Suite 1400
Costa Mesa, California 92626-7689
Tel: 714.427.7000
email: ssherlock@swlaw.com

Attorneys for Appellants STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA!, Randall
Brannon, Madera Ministerial Association, Susan Stjerne, First
Assembly of God – Madera and Dennis Sylvester

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Addendum.....	9
Introduction	9
Legal Discussion	11
I The Secretarial Procedures Violate the Johnson Act by Allowing Slot Machines	11
A. The plain text of IGRA and the Johnson Act precludes the use of slot machines where gaming is conducted under Secretarial Procedures	11
1. The Johnson Act broadly prohibits the use of slot machines.....	11
2. IGRA does not require the Secretary to allow every form of Class III gaming.....	14
a. When Congress authorizes “Class III gaming,” it does not require that tribes be allowed to conduct <i>all forms of</i> Class III gaming.....	15
b. Appellees have not shown that the Secretary lacks flexibility to ensure procedures comply with other federal laws such as the Johnson Act	18
c. Appellees’ interpretation of IGRA invites further abuse.....	19
3. There is no need for this court to look beyond the statute’s plain meaning	21
a. The Secretary’s past practices do not change IGRA’s plain meaning	23
b. The Indian canon of construction does not change IGRA’s plain meaning.....	27
B. Stand Up’s reading of IGRA and the Johnson Act is consistent with IGRA’s other provisions.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Stand Up’s reading of IGRA and the Johnson Act is consistent with Section 2710(d)(1)	28
2. Stand Up’s reading of IGRA and the Johnson Act is consistent with 18 U.S.C. § 1166.....	29
C. Stand Up’s reading of IGRA and the Johnson Act is also consistent with IGRA’s purpose.....	33
D. Courts’ application of the Johnson Act to Class II gaming has no bearing on its application of the Johnson Act to Class III gaming	36
II The Secretary Violated Both NEPA and the Clean Air Act	39
A. The Secretary did not comply with NEPA.....	39
1. The issuance of Secretarial Procedures is a major federal action requiring compliance with NEPA and not excused by the “Rule of Reason”	39
a. The Secretary can prescribe Secretarial Procedures that comply with NEPA without deviating from gaming terms proposed by the Tribe and chosen by Mediator	41
b. There is no “irreconcilable and fundamental conflict” between NEPA and the IGRA provision governing Secretarial Procedures.....	42
2. The previous EIS did not satisfy the Secretary’s NEPA obligation	45
3. The Secretary’s modification of the mediator-selected compact was substantive and not required by IGRA.....	47
B. The Secretary did not comply with the Clean Air Act	50
Conclusion.....	53
Certificate of Compliance	
Addendum of Statutes and Regulations	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 27, 30, 33
<i>Asarco LLC v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 921 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	30, 33, 48
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	35
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	35
<i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	40, 52
<i>Disabled in Action of Metro. N.Y. v. Hammons</i> , 202 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	23, 24
<i>Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe of the Enter. Rancheria of Cal. v. California</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 769 (E.D. Cal. 2016)	16, 49
<i>Forelaws on Bd. v. Johnson</i> , 743 F.2d 677 (9th Cir. 1984)	43
<i>Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 650 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 2011)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	22
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	17
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013)	12
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & Helpers of Am. v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979)	24
<i>Jamul Action Comm. v. Chaudhuri</i> , 837 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 42, 43, 45
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013)	12, 13, 14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18, 19
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	49
<i>New Mexico v. Department of Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017)	26, 52
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 316 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	51, 52
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997)	36
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	29
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	50, 51
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)	16, 25, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of Rincon Reservation v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 04CV1151 WMC, 2008 WL 6136699 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2008)....	25
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994).....	15, 21, 27, 33, 38
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	22
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	9, 22, 26
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003).....	36, 37
<i>State of Idaho v. I.C.C.</i> , 35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	47
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1994).....	37, 38
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007).....	9, 22, 26
<i>United States v. 103 Electronic Gambling Device</i> , 223 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>United States v. Spokane Tribe of Indians</i> , 139 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1998).....	9, 30, 33, 34, 45
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Kan. 2004).....	31
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	52
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(1).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
5 U.S.C. § 554	52
15 U.S.C. § 1175(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1166.....	29, 30
18 U.S.C. § 1166(a)	31
18 U.S.C. § 1166(a)-(c)	30
18 U.S.C. § 1166(c)(2)	31, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1166(d)	30, 31, 33
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)	33
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A)(i).....	37
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1).....	15, 17, 28
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B).....	15
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C).....	28
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii)	16
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4).....	16, 17
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(6).....	17
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)	44
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iv)	20, 28
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B) (iv-vii)	44
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vi)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii)	28, 45
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii)(I)	31, 32, 40
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(vii)(II)	15, 17, 18
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(C).....	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Regulations	
25 CFR Part 291	26
40 CFR § 93.153(c)(2)	52
40 CFR § 93.153(c)(2)(iii).....	51, 52
40 CFR § 93.158(a)(2)	50
40 CFR § 93.160.....	50
40 CFR § 1502.14(f)	41
40 CFR § 1502.16(h)	41
40 CFR § 1505.2(c).....	42
40 CFR § 1505.3(a)	42
40 CFR § 1508.20(c).....	42
40 CFR § 1508.20(e).....	42
40 CFR § 1508.25(b)(3)	41
43 CFR § 46.120(c).....	46
56 Fed. Reg. 24,671 (May 31, 1991).....	24, 25
63 Fed. Reg. 3289 (Jan. 22, 1998).....	26
Other Authorities	
134 Cong. Rec. 23883 (1988)	34, 36
Cal. Const., art IV, § 19(f)	32
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 54(d)(1)	13
Robert N. Clinton, <i>Enactment of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act of 1988: The Return of the Buffalo to Indian Country or Another Federal Usurpation of Tribal Sovereignty</i> , 43 Ariz. St. L J. 17, 87 (2010)	23, 34, 35, 36
S.Rep. No. 466, 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N.....	38
